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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO 
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
 
DAVID ANDREONI, individually, and 
on behalf of all others similarly situated, 
 
  Plaintiff, 
 
v.  
 
RADIOLOGY ASSOCIATES OF 
ALBUQUERQUE, P.A., d/b/a RAA 
IMAGING; ADVANCED IMAGING, 
LLC, d/b/a/ HIGH RESOLUTION, 
 
  Defendants. 

Case No. D-202-cv-2022-05463 
 
 
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR FINAL 
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION 
SETTLEMENT 
 
(Assigned to The Hon. Joshua A. Allison) 
 

 
Plaintiff, David Andreoni, respectfully moves the Court under New Mexico Rule of 

Civil Procedure 1-023(E) to enter the tendered agreed Final Approval Order1  at the final 

approval hearing scheduled for May 7, 2024, which grants final approval to the class action 

settlement of this case, creating a $3,080,475 non-reversionary Settlement Fund. The Court 

previously granted preliminary approval to the Settlement on March 15, 2024, notice of 

the Settlement was sent to Class Members on April 1, 2024, and Class Members have until 

May 1, 2024, to object or opt out. As of this filing, no members have objected to the 

Settlement, and the Settlement is a fair, reasonable, and adequate compromise. 2    

 
1 Class Counsel will tender a Final Approval Order prior to the Final Approval Hearing on 

May 7, but after the May 1, 2024 deadline for Class Members to opt out, so that the Final Approval 
Order can accurately reflect the Class Members who have opted out of the Settlement. 

2 Prior to the final approval hearing, Class Counsel will update with Court with the number of 
opt outs and response to any objections if objections are filed. 
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Defendant does not oppose this motion. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully moves the Court to, at the May 7 final 

approval hearing, enter the tendered agreed Final Approval Order. 

DATED: April 22, 2024  Respectfully submitted, 
 

O’STEEN & HARRISON, PLC 

 
      
Lincoln Combs, State Bar No.153434 
300 W. Clarendon Ave., Suite 400 
Phoenix, Arizona 85013-3424 
T: (602) 252-8888 F: (602) 274-1209 
lcombs@vanosteen.com 
 
Lynn A. Toops (pro hac vice)  
Amina A. Thomas (pro hac vice forthcoming)   
Lisa M. La Fornara (pro hac vice forthcoming) 
COHEN & MALAD, LLP  
One Indiana Square, Suite 1400  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
T: (317) 636-6481 F: (317) 636-2593  
ltoops@cohenandmalad.com 
athomas@cohenandmalad.com 
llafornara@cohenandmalad.com  
  
Samuel J. Strauss (pro hac vice)  
Raina C. Borrelli (pro hac vice forthcoming)  
Alex Phillips (pro hac vice forthcoming)  
TURKE & STRAUSS LLP 
613 Williamson St., Suite 201 
Madison, WI 53703 
T: (608) 237-1775 F: (608) 509-4423 
sam@turkestrauss.com  
raina@turkestrauss.com  
alexp@turkeStrauss.com 
 
J. Gerard Stranch, IV(pro hac vice)  
Andrew E. Mize (pro hac vice) 
Jennifer Steele (pro hac vice forthcoming) 
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STRANCH , JENNINGS & GARVEY, PLLC 
223 Rosa L. Parks Ave. Ste. 200 
Nashville, TN 37203 
T: (615) 254-8801 F: (615) 255-5419 
gstranch@stranchlaw.com 
amize@stranchlaw.com 
jsteele@stranchlaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Proposed Class 
 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on April 22, 2024, I filed the foregoing PLAINTIFF’S 
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT electronically 
through the Odyssey File & Serve system, which caused the following parties to be served 
by electronic means, as per the Notice of Electronic Filing. 
 
Ross L. Crown  
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP 
201 Third Street NE, Ste 1800 
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
RCrown@bhfs.com 
 
Amanda N. Harvey 
MULLEN COUGHLIN LLC 
1452 Hughes Rd Suite 200 
Grapevine, TX 76051 
aharvey@mullen.law 
Attorneys for Radiology Associates of Albuquerque, P.A.  
and Advanced Imaging, LLC 
 
 
/s/ Donna Avilez    
Donna Avilez 
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